

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORPORATION
and ROCHE DIABETES CARE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRIORITY HEALTHCARE
CORPORATION D/B/A PRIORITY CARE,
ET AL.;

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-01479-KOB-HJN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST PHILLIP MINGA,
KONIE MINGA, AND THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
A. Defendants’ Business Ran on Lies and Forgeries.....	3
B. Defendants Refused to Comply with Subpoenas and Defied Court Orders	5
C. Defendants Withheld Nearly a Thousand Invoices from Their Production	6
D. Konie Minga Gave False and Misleading Testimony.....	7
E. Defendants Hid Thousands of Boxes of International Test Strips Immediately After This Case Was Filed	9
F. Defendants Altered or Fabricated Countless Invoices to Hide Their Purchases of International Test Strips and Minimize Their Liability	10
1. Defendants Produced Documents That Were Extensively Falsified and/or Fabricated	11
2. Defendants Have Made No Attempt to Investigate or Correct Their Falsified Document Production	12
G. Daniel Knotts’ Testimony Reveals Previously Undisclosed Discovery Fraud by Defendants.....	14
H. Defendants Hid Their Illicit Profits to Thwart Any Meaningful Recovery and Concealed Their Asset-Protection Entities in Violation of Court Order	15
1. Defendants Sought to Protect the Proceeds of Their Scheme with Fraudulent Transfers	16
2. Defendants Violated the September Order by Deliberately Omitting the Asset-Holders and Other Entities.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Defendants Failed to Disclose the Existence of Their Asset-Protection Trust Until November 7, 2019	17
I. Defendants Abused Discovery to Cover Up and Perpetuate Their Misconduct	18
1. Defendants Repeatedly Opposed Efforts to Obtain Financial Discovery with Meritless Motions.....	19
2. Defendants Opposed Discovery from Current Trade to Conceal Purchases of International Strips and Prevent Discovery of Their Forged Invoices	20
3. Defendants Improperly Interfered with and Obstructed Non-Party Discovery	22
4. Defendants Long Delayed Production of, and Now Refuse to Produce, Individual Defendants’ Documents.....	23
J. Defendants Harassed and Attempted to Interfere with a Key Witness	24
K. Defendants Improperly Attempted to Interfere with the Court’s November 5, 2019 Preliminary Injunction Order	24
1. Defendants Lied About the Purpose of the Assets in the Accounts to be Frozen	25
2. Defendants File a Baseless “Emergency Motion”.....	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE COURT HAS THE POWER TO ISSUE CASE-ENDING SANCTIONS	27
II. THE COURT SHOULD SANCTION DEFENDANTS, NOT THEIR ATTORNEYS.....	29
III. DEFENDANTS ACTED IN BAD FAITH	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Defendants’ Fabrication and Falsification of Evidence Was Bad-Faith Conduct	31
B. Defendants’ Violation of Court Orders and Failure to Comply with Discovery Obligations Is Bad-Faith Conduct	34
C. Defendants’ Interference with Court Orders Was Bad-Faith Conduct.....	36
IV. ROCHE HAS BEEN PREJUDICED BY DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT	36
V. ANY SANCTION LESS THAN DEFAULT JUDGMENT WOULD BE INSUFFICIENT	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Access Innovators, LLC v. Usha Martin, LLC</i> , No. 1:09-cv-2893-TCB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152303 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2010)	32
<i>Automobili Lamborghini, S.p.A. v. Johnson</i> , No. 5:13-cv-1136-TMP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120853 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 29, 2014)	34
<i>Aztec Steel Co. v. Fla. Steel Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 480 (11th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Baltimore v. Jim Burke Motors, Auto.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132012 (N.D. Ala. 2008)	35
<i>Barash v. Kates</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	28
<i>Barnes v. Dalton</i> , 158 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Boswell v. Gumbaytay</i> , No. 2:07-CV-135-WKW[WO], 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46007 (M.D. Ala. June 1, 2009)	29
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	28, 31
<i>Chemtall Inc. v. Citi-Chem, Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1390 (S.D. Ga. 1998)	36, 39
<i>Eagle Hosp. Physicians, LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 28, 36, 40
<i>Franklin Livestock, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica, Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 962 (E.D.N.C. 2017)	32, 33, 39
<i>Gratton v. Great Am. Communs.</i> , 178 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 1999)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Henley v. Coosa Pines Golf Club LLC</i> , No. 1:10-cv-72-TMP, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163297 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 15, 2011)	35
<i>Inmuno Vital, Inc. v. Telemundo Grp., Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 561 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	29, 37
<i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993)	34, 38
<i>Marcelle v. Am. Nat’l Delivery, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:09-cv-82-J-34MCR, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40248 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2010).....	34
<i>Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002)	28, 41
<i>McDowell v. Seaboard Farms</i> , CASE NO. 95-609-CIV-ORL-19, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19558 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 1996)	40
<i>Mishkin v. Jeannine Gurian Tr. No. One</i> , No. 06-80489-CIV-RYSKAMP/VITUNAC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20038 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2008)	38
<i>Montero-Hernandez v. Palisades Collection, LLC</i> , No. 6:12-cv-1736-Orl-22KRS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149556 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 26, 2013)	34
<i>National Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976).....	40
<i>Parcher v. Gee</i> , CASE No. 8:09-CV-857-T-23TGW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179454 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	40
<i>Porton v. SP One, Ltd.</i> , No. 8:14-CV-2847-T-17EAJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48256 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2015).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Qantum Communs. Corp. v. Star Broad., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Caring First, Inc.</i> , No. 6:15-cv-1824-Orl-41GJK, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13957 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2018).....	35
<i>Skywark v. Isaacson</i> , 96 Civ. 2815 (JFK), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23184 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1999).....	40
<i>In re Sunshine Jr. Stores, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Sussman v. Salem, Saxon & Nielsen, P.A.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 209 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	30
<i>Tarasewicz v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , Case No. 14-CIV-60885-BLOOM/VALLE, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186120 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2016).....	41
<i>Telectron, Inc. v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	31
<i>Vargas v. Peltz</i> , 901 F. Supp. 1572 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	31, 39
 Other Authorities	
Bonhams, <i>The Tupelo Automobile Museum Auction</i> , https://www.bonhams.com/auctions/25593 (last visited January 1, 2020)	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37	<i>passim</i>
